

NO. COA 16-811

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

)	
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
EX REL. UTILITIES)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellee,)	From North Carolina
v.)	Utilities Commission
)	Docket No. SP-100, SUB 31
NORTH CAROLINA WASTE)	
AWARENESS AND REDUCTION)	
NETWORK,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant.)	
_____)	

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**NORTH CAROLINA INTERFAITH POWER AND LIGHT, NORTH
CAROLINA COUNCIL OF CHURCHES, GREENFAITH,
THE CHRISTIAN COALITION OF AMERICA,
YOUNG EVANGELICALS FOR CLIMATE ACTION, AND
CREATION CARE ALLIANCE OF WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
EX REL. UTILITIES)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellee,)	
v.)	From North Carolina
)	Utilities Commission
NORTH CAROLINA WASTE)	Docket No. SP-100, SUB 31
AWARENESS AND REDUCTION)	
NETWORK,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant.)	
)	
)	

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

NORTH CAROLINA INTERFAITH POWER AND LIGHT, NORTH CAROLINA COUNCIL OF CHURCHES, GREENFAITH, THE CHRISTIAN COALITION OF AMERICA, YOUNG EVANGELICALS FOR CLIMATE ACTION, AND CREATION CARE ALLIANCE OF WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA

INDEX

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THIRD-PARTY FINANCING OF A SOLAR-POWER SYSTEM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ELECTRICITY SALES “TO THE PUBLIC.” 2

A.	A Power Purchase Agreement Is a Contract to Finance Solar-Power Equipment, Not a Sale of Electricity “to the Public.”	2
B.	Power Purchase Agreements Are the Only Viable Method for Many Faith Communities to Finance Solar Installations.....	4
C.	Regulating as Public Utilities Those Solar Installers That Use PPA Financing Artificially Limits Competition.	6
D.	<i>Simpson</i> Dictates a Finding that Financing of Behind-the-Meter Solar Power Is Not “Sales to the Public.”	10
II.	USING A PPA TO FINANCE BEHIND-THE-METER SOLAR IS OTHERWISE CONSISTENT WITH NORTH CAROLINA LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY.....	14
III.	THE COMMISSION’S ORDER VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONTRACT.....	16
	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bellsouth Carolinas PCS, L.P. v. Henderson Cnty.</i> , 174 N.C. App. 574, 621 S.E.2d 270 (2005)	3
<i>Drexelbrook Associates v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 212 A.2d 237 (Pa. 1965)	7
<i>Hlasnick v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 353 N.C. 240, 539 S.E.2d 274 (2000)	16
<i>In re Application of FLS YK Farm, LLC for Registration of a New Renewable Energy Facility</i> , N.C.U.C. Docket No. RET-4, Sub 0 (Apr. 22, 2009)	16
<i>In re Investigation of Net Metering</i> , N.C.U.C. Docket No. E-100, Sub 83 (March 31, 2009)	14
<i>In re Request by Progress Solar Investments, LLC, and Progress Solar Solutions, LLC</i> , N.C.U.C. Docket No. SP-100, Sub 24 (Nov. 25, 2009)	15, 16
<i>Iowa State Commerce Comm’n v. N. Natural Gas Co.</i> , 161 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 1968)	4
<i>N.C. Dep’t of Revenue v. Hudson</i> , 196 N.C. App. 765, 675 S.E.2d 709 (2009)	3
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 283 N.C. 87, 194 S.E.2d 834 (1973)	16
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Chantos</i> , 293 N.C. 431, 238 S.E.2d 597 (1977)	2

<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	3
<i>State ex rel. N.C. Util. Comm'n v. New Hope Rd. Water Co.</i> , 248 N.C. 27, 102 S.E.2d 377 (1958)	12, 16
<i>State ex rel. Util. Comm'n v. Simpson</i> , 295 N.C. 519, 246 S.E.2d 753 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SZ Enterprises, LLC d/b/a Eagle Point v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014)	4, 5

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2(a)(10)	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-3(23)(a)(1)	2, 3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-3(23)(d)	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-129.16A (2015)	15

Other Authorities

http://www.recsolar.com/solar-financing-options/	5
National Renewable Energy Laboratory, Supply Curves for Rooftop Solar PV-Generated Electricity for the United States (Nov. 2008), http://www.nrel.gov/docs/fy09osti/44073.pdf	13
